Item 6 - Correspondence

From: Balmer, Emily
To: Folden, Matthew; Leftwich, Troy
Cc: Coello, Catherine
Subject: Fwd: Montgomery County Planning Board Hearing Notice - Wheaton Gateway, Sketch Plan No. 320210060
Date: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 7:33:29 AM
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Hi Troy and Matt,

I received the below comment from when I emailed out the notice for Wheaton Gateway. Just FYI
thanks

From: Daniel Marcin <dsmarcin@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 10:45 PM

To: Balmer, Emily <emily.balmer@montgomeryplanning.org>

Subject: Re: Montgomery County Planning Board Hearing Notice - Wheaton Gateway, Sketch Plan
No. 320210060

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

My public comment is, whatever gets this done already is what I'm in favor of. Thank you for
your service.

On Thu, May 12, 2022 at 3:19 PM Balmer, Emily <emily.balmer@montgomeryplanning.org>
wrote:

Please see the attached Montgomery County Planning Board Hearing Notice for Wheaton
Gateway, Sketch Plan No. 320210060.
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2475 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, MD 20802

Montgomery County
Planning Board

HEARING NOTICE

Wheaton Gateway, Sketch Plan No. 320210080
May 28, 2022

[ iy ackdidsonal efoemaban on the badck of the cadd)

Wiitten comments should include the agenda gem and
must be recenved by 12 noon en Wednesday

before a scheduled Thursday heanng. They may be
emailed to Manlgameny County Planning Beard Chair
Casey Anderson af mop-chainf mreppe-mg o, mailed
to Char Casey Anderson, Mantgamery County Planning
Board, 2425 Ripedi Drive, Whaaton, MO 20503

or faxed to (301) 485-1320

‘Wiiien comments received after the deadline may not be

consadered by the Flanning Board or be included n the
public record unless the Chair leaves the record open

Om May 26, 2022 the Montgomeny County Flanning Board

will conduct an in-person and virual public heanng on the following o s z
development pian S T
Mame of Plan: Wheaton Gateway, Sketeh Plan No. 320210080 iy \ ;

Zoning: CR 5.0, C-41.5, R-4.5, H-130; CR 3.0, C-2.5, R-2.5, H-100; CRN 1.5
C-.25, R-1.5 and R-50

Froperty Size: .16 acres

Master Plan: 2010 Wheaton CBD and Vicinity Sector Plan

Proposed Use: Request for up to 810,223 squane feet of development
through the optional method of development for the CR zones and
through the standard method of development for the CRN & R-60 zones comprised of 85,000 square feet of
commaercial use and B46 223 square feet of residential uses with 30% MPDUS; including & minimum of 12%
public open space,

AT

Located on Southwest comer of the Veirs Mill Road and University Boulevard.

Yiou may revviw the Stalf Report regarding the development plan, check the approsimate hearing time, sgn up bo testify remotely o
in-persan, and find other infarmation related to participation in the Planming Board's proceedings by going 1o our webse at
mm.gwreryplannrhgboatd orgragmdas!wmmﬂ 301 4‘96—-1605 The deadline mglgﬂ upto be-sw arnd saibmit wrmen maberials o

ring sign 0 b \
M%&MMM Tc- pnarun:a{-aﬂ.- in persaﬂ prod DTCOWD 19 war.a:-nalm \ull bem-qu-red toarnerﬂ\e

auditonum. The public can also watch the Planning Board hearing oniine via kvestream at ¥ nanin Far
ADA or other accommadations, please submil requests ang week in advance 1o ADA Coordinator at 301-£85-1324 or 301 -495-133
(TTY}

For mare infoemation or to comment on the development plan, please contact Troy Leftwich, Planner 11l via email at
Irew Lefwchi@menigomenyplanning org, of by phone at 301-485-4553

Thank you far your interest in Mentgoemery County’s future development.

Emily Balmer

Administrative Assistant Ill, Downcounty Planning Division

" Montgomery County Planning Department

2425 Reedie Drive, Wheaton, MD 20902

emily.balmer@montgomeryplanning.org
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Daniel Marcin
Economist
dsmarcin(@gmail.com
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https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fmontgomeryplanning&data=05%7C01%7Ccatherine.coello%40mncppc-mc.org%7Ca91016685be84892683a08da38c23897%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C637884704083295766%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=LZlP5FdiiJtDwd4I8ptQVKIPGUO%2FqrQ1tbUgaNRN0lk%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fmontgomeryplans&data=05%7C01%7Ccatherine.coello%40mncppc-mc.org%7Ca91016685be84892683a08da38c23897%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C637884704083295766%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5he0vBtv3hO8XNtZ%2FzqTBw3rBpExIz7KNZKkYqPQ5%2BU%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fuser%2Fmontgomeryplanning&data=05%7C01%7Ccatherine.coello%40mncppc-mc.org%7Ca91016685be84892683a08da38c23897%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C637884704083295766%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=lMZ%2FwLE4ZhZw9KIY0XLtTvVsD3PmVeuOgS%2Fc6ADQStA%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.montgomeryplanning.org%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ccatherine.coello%40mncppc-mc.org%7Ca91016685be84892683a08da38c23897%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C637884704083295766%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Y%2F1%2FvkKJP8d147X6ArNTOXYKVKFFWkS8be8Ps3YR%2FsU%3D&reserved=0
mailto:dsmarcin@gmail.com
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwebsites.umich.edu%2F~dmarcin%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ccatherine.coello%40mncppc-mc.org%7Ca91016685be84892683a08da38c23897%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C637884704083295766%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HjvDBpWBXpJF0okLzrfb%2FOxuxEprojE3TGvCh0leVJc%3D&reserved=0

From: ELEANOR DUCKETT

To: MCP-Chair

Subject: Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan KVCA Opposition
Date: Tuesday, May 24, 2022 9:50:22 AM

Attachments: Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan KVCA Opposition.docx

Wheaton Gateway and Division 4.5 clarification needed May 18, 2022.docx
Book 4, Plat 303 Kensington View Sections 1 & 2 MSA S1249 8116.pdf
Kensington View Dead-ends 5-23-2022.png

Attachment 1 - East Ave. Traffic 4-23-2021.pna

Kens. Blvd. Veirs Mill Intersection.png

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Dear Chair Anderson and Members of the Planning Board,

Please accept the attached documents detailing the Kensington View Civic
Association's opposition to the approval of the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan No.
320210060.

Thank you,

Eleanor Duckett

Acting Chair - KVCA Land Use and Zoning Committee
11111 Midvale Road

Kensington, MD 20895

301-942-2253


mailto:eleanorduckett@comcast.net
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org

May 24, 2022

Re:  Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan No. 320210060

Dear Chair Anderson and Members of the Planning Board,

The Kensington View Civic Association respectfully request that the Planning Board deny or, at a minimum, postpone the approval of the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan No. 320210060.

Neither Division 4.5 nor Chapter 50 of the current zoning ordinance support the increased densities or heights on the CRN zone proposed in Phase I, Lindsay property development. Phase I does not accurately reflect the “maximum density and height” the Planners are recommending approval for. (See attached)

The Kensington View Subdivision (Section One and Section Two) was subdivided and recorded in 1925. The original subdivision had a street pattern that supported the proposed subdivision, with a 70’ Kensington Boulevard platted as a primary boulevard acting as a ring road that ran from Wheaton to Kensington. (Attached)

Due to the Kensington Branch Silver Creek and elevations, many roads were never built by the County. We now have Section Two, Kensington View Subdivision completely separated from Section One with multiple dead-end streets that terminate at County owned properties (Crossway’s/former Pleasant View Elementary School, Pleasant View Park, Albert Einstein High School). There are only two entrances/exits from University Boulevard that allow ingress/egress for residents. One is a signalized intersection at East Avenue (platted at 50’, built to 22.1’; not 60’ that the Planner’s state on page 23 of their submission) and the other is a right-turn only exit from Midvale Road (platted at 50’). East Avenue is a primary residential street that is platted at tertiary road standards with no proposed upgrades. These dead-end roads cannot support the traffic proposed by the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan’s internal private street. This Sketch Plan proposes a new internal street that requires all loading vehicles (trucks, tractor trailers, etc.) to exit onto East Avenue behind the McDonald’s entrances/exits and allows all traffic from the proposed 65,000 square feet of non-residential and 845,223 square feet of residential development to exit onto East Avenue. (Attached)

The Planner’s submission photos of East Avenue do not include a photo of the stacking room from the Upton Drive/East Avenue merge to the light at University Boulevard. The photo we are submitting shows the traffic (mainly from McDonald’s two exits adjacent to the proposed internal road) that backs up periodically at the light at University Boulevard. East Avenue has one ingress lane, one egress lane (straight or left turn movement) and one right-turn only egress lane. Additional traffic exiting the proposed development could severely impact this intersection. We did ask the Planners and Wheaton Gateway whether they would be willing to make this internal road one-way from East Avenue to the internal road garage entrances. Gateway said no. (Attached)

While the Planner’s describe the proposed internal road as “helping to continue the street grid network established by surrounding existing neighborhoods in the immediate area” (page 24), it does not help any grid, it is simply a convenient point for the Veirs Mill development to access East Avenue. A better “grid network” would be to align the garage entrances with Kensington Boulevard at Veirs Mill Road. This intersection (regardless of the status of the Kensington Boulevard abandonment in Kensington View) would be the future looking grid pattern envisioned by the current Wheaton CBD and Vicinity Sector Plan. It would also alleviate the need for traffic egressing onto East Avenue. (Attached)    

While the Planner’s submission states on page 10 “800 residential dwelling units comprising a variety of unit types (i.e. 1,2, and 3-bedroom units)”, it does not mention the Studios, shared living space or loft spaces Wheaton Gateway has proposed in their submissions/webinars. There is a brief statement on page 12 about the loft spaces envisioned for the Lindsay properties. Unit size will determine how many residents will reside on East Avenue.

When Wheaton Gateway had their public showings/webinars, the Ambassador site was Phase I, the Lindsay site was Phase II. Wheaton attendees were excited about the redevelopment of the Ambassador. We recently learned that the Phases have been switched and the Ambassador site will only be developed when “there is a market demand for Phase 2” (page 14 of Planner’s submission). We believe the Ambassador site should be developed first to build the signature Gateway building the Wheaton residents and the Sector Plan envisioned and let the Lindsay site develop when “there is a market demand.” We do not consider grass and above-ground parking a Signature Node.

We believe this Sketch Plan does not satisfy the requirements of Section 7.3.3. Sketch Plan for approval. Section 7.3.3.A.2 states “A sketch plan describes a project at an early stage to provide the public and Planning Board the chance to review a proposed development for general design, density, circulation, public benefits, and relationship to the master plan before a developer is required to expend significant resources on design and engineering.” We believe the density and relationship to the Master Plan do not satisfy this description.

It also does not satisfy Section 7.3.3.E, Necessary Findings. Section 7.3.3.E states “To approve a sketch plan, the Planning Board must find that the following elements are appropriate in concept and appropriate for further detailed review at site plan. The sketch plan must:”

1. “Meet the objectives, general requirements, and standards of this Chapter;” This sketch plan does not meet the objectives, requirements or standards of Chapter 59 or Chapter 25 of the zoning ordinance.

2. “Substantially conform with the recommendations of the applicable master plan;”

To summarize our concerns that are included in Attachment D and detail other Sector Plan recommendations, we do not believe it substantially conforms with these recommendations in the Wheaton CBD and Vicinity Sector Plan recommendations:

· “Protect existing residential neighborhoods (page 33)

· “The CRN Zone is a transitional zone appropriate for areas between high density developments and low-density single-family residential uses. The CRN Zone permits a more limited mix of uses and less intense development where transitions must be provided to nearby neighborhoods.” (Page 34)

· All maps in the Sector Plan show a proposed road connection at Kensington Boulevard, not the center of the Lindsay/Wheaton Gateway development. (Pages 22, 26, 28, 31, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 61, 67, 70)

· “This Plan recommends retaining that right-of-way but only making selected, strategic connections with the full participation of affected communities.” (Appendix 3, page 14)

· “A Business District Street is meant for circulation in commercial and mixed-use zones.” (Appendix 3, page 17)

· “A Primary Residential Street is meant primarily for circulation in residential zones, although some through traffic is expected.” (Appendix 3, page 17)

· Pedestrian Connections Proposed on Map 8, not vehicular connection (Appendix 3, page 22)

· “It is critical that new uses adjacent to, or across the street from, existing houses are carefully designed to be compatible in scale and character with the existing residential development” (page 55)

· “The Plan envisions two new, low- to moderately-scaled mixed-use developments along Veirs Mill Road on Lindsay Ford properties, flanking the western entrance to the CBD. Pedestrian connections will link these areas to the Core District and the existing neighborhoods.” (Page 55)

· “Redevelopment adjacent to R-60 zoned neighborhoods should be compatible with the existing low-scale character of these residential areas.” (Page 55)

· “Rezone the Ambassador Building site…This maximum height will allow a landmark structure at the intersection.” (Page 57)

· “Major Node” at Ambassador site (Map 8, page 28)

· “A through-block connection between Veirs Mill Road and East Avenue is desirable at this location (see also text under Pedestrian Circulation, first bullet on page 64)” (page 57)

· “Provide through-block pedestrian connections where feasible…” (page 64)

· “If the car dealership properties are developed as one development…The Planning Board may limit height to less than allowed by the zone to achieve compatibility.” (Page 57)

· “Existing single-family residential neighborhoods should be preserved and protected from the adverse impacts of nearby non-residential development.” (Page 58)

· “Expand Upton Drive and East Avenue to meet 70-foot street standards when warranted by redevelopment of parcels between Upton Drive/East Avenue and Veirs Mill Road, or by a significant increase in school-related traffic on Upton Drive. Additional right-of-way necessary to support new development on the northeast side of Upton Drive and East Avenue should be acquired while minimizing effects on residential properties. Street design should be flexible enough to support redevelopment of commercial properties along these blocks.” (Page 64)

· “Existing townhouses along Grandview Avenue are a good example of an appropriate transitional building type and scale.” 

“An appropriately scaled new development, across from single-family houses” (Sector Plan Design Guidelines page 27)

5. “Achieve compatible internal and external relationships between existing and pending nearby development;” 

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Eleanor Duckett

Acting Chair – Kensington View Land Use and Zoning Committee
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May 19, 2022

Re:  Division 4.5 clarification necessary

Dear Councilmembers Navarro, Riemer and Council President Albornoz,

The Kensington View Civic Association Land Use and Zoning Committee requests that the County Council request postponement of the approval of the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan, scheduled before the Planning Board Thursday, May 26, 2022, until the problems listed below are resolved. 



After much research and discussion since 2020, we just received confirmation that Clifford L. Royalty, Chief, Division of Zoning, Land Use & Economic Development, Montgomery County Attorney's Office stated: 

In his opinion, after reviewing the KVCA material and talking with Council staff, he has concluded that a ZTA is needed to clarify Council's intent in adopting ZTA 18-06 as to whether the CRN zone, which has no optional method, is subject to the MPDU bonus densities and heights. 



KVCA believes that ZTA 18-06, which introduced Section 4.5.2.C, did not clearly update the zoning ordinance to reflect the intentions of the County Council or the intentions of the CRN zone in Division 4.5 of the zoning ordinance. 



We further request that someone review and share the discussions in the 2018 PHED committee hearings to determine if the CRN zone came up and whether the Council intended to change the CRN zone (which does not allow Optional Method Development) or only the CR/CRT zones (which do allow Optional Method Development). We were not involved in any discussions when ZTA 18-06 was being vetted. 

We believe the zoning ordinance, as it is written today, does not support the increased heights and densities being proposed in the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan for the CRN zoned properties on East Avenue. We do not believe that Section 4.5.2.C can be applied independent of the rest of Division 4.5 or Chapter 25A, both of which require MPDUs only under the optional method of development.

Specifically:

Section 4.5.2. Density and Height Allocation

C.   Development with Moderately Priced Dwelling Units and Other Income-Restricted Housing

"For any application that includes more than 12.5% of the gross residential floor area as Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs), qualified under Chapter 25A, the following provisions apply:" (First statement in Section 4.5.2.C)



25A.00.01.01 Applicability -  Definitions

Moderately Priced Dwelling Unit or MPDU – A dwelling unit which meets the definition provided in Section 25A-3 of the Code.



Sec. 25A-3. Definitions.

Available for building development means all land:



      (1)   Owned by, or under contract to, the applicant;



      (2)   Zoned for any type of residential development to which an optional density bonus provision applies; (Emphasis added by KVCA)



      (3)   Which will use public water and sewerage; and



      (4)   Which is already subdivided or is ready to be subdivided for construction or development.



 Optional density bonus provision means any increase in density under Chapter 59, in a zoning classification that allows residential development, above the amount permitted in the base or standard method of development, whether by exercise of the optional provisions of Chapter 59 or by any special exception or conditional use. (Emphasis added by KVCA)

The Planners believe that Section 4.5.2.C applies independently of Division 4.5. We believe Section 4.5.2.C should be applied in conjunction with the rest of the Division because applying it independently is contrary to the intent of the CRN zone. We also draw attention to the language in Division 4.5 specifically, these Sections:

 

Section 4.5.1.A and Section 4.5.1.B Intent Statements - all language

 

Section 4.5.2.A (2 a) states : "The number following the classification is the maximum total FAR allowed unless additional FAR is allowed under Section 4.5.2.C or Section 4.5.2.D;" (Emphasis added by KVCA)

 

Section 4.5.3 Standard Method Development - "The CRN, CRT, and CR zone allow Standard method development under the following limitations and requirements." (-does not state an exception for Section 4.5.2.C). 

 

Section 4.5.3.A "In General" states under number 1 - "In the CRN zone, the maximum total, nonresidential, and residential FARs and maximum height for any property is set by the zone shown on the zoning map." (-does not state an exception for Section 4.5.2.C)

 

Section 4.5.3.C Lot and Density - number 2 Density (max) - CRN Density, FAR "mapped"; number 4 Height (max) "mapped and Section 4.1.8.B")

(-does not state an exception for Section 4.5.2.C)

 

Section 4.5.4 Optional Method Development - "The CRT and CR zones allow development under the optional method" (the CRN zone is not mentioned here because it does not offer an optional method of development)

 

Section 4.5.4.B, number 2 b Lot, Density, and Height states "The maximum total, nonresidential FARs and the maximum height are established by the mapped zone unless increased under Section 4.5.2.C and Section 4.5.2.D) (we believe this does not apply to CRN because Optional Method only applies to CRT, CR zones).



Clearly, there is a problem with these sections of the zoning ordinance. Since its introduction, the intent of the CRN zone was to protect neighborhoods. Here is the description of the CRN Zone in our zoning ordinance published by American Legal: 

B.   Commercial Residential Neighborhood (CRN)

The CRN zone is intended for pedestrian-scale, neighborhood-serving mixed-use centers and transitional edges. Retail tenant ground floor footprints are limited to preserve community scale.

Part of that protection at the time was to exclude Optional Method Development so that the CRN zone could be mapped according to the needs of the neighborhood it was being assigned to.



We believe these inconsistencies should be addressed prior to the consideration of the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan, and request that you ask the Planning Board to delay its review while Council staff considers the issues we have raised. We look forward to your confirmation of receipt and response. Please contact me with any questions.



Thank you,



Eleanor Duckett

Acting Chair – KVCA Land Use and Zoning Committee

11111 Midvale Road, Kensington, MD    301-503-3721



Judy Higgins

Member - KVCA Land Use and Zoning Committee

11211 Midvale Road, Kensington, MD   240-535-2982



Cc:

Clifford Royalty, Clifford.royalty@montgomerycountymd.gov

Robert Kronenberg, Robert.kronenberg@montgomeryplanning.org

Troy Leftwich, Troy.leftwich@montgomeryplanning.org

Matthew Folden, Matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org

Carrie Sanders, Carrie.Sanders@montgomeryplanning.org
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May 24, 2022
Re: Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan No. 320210060
Dear Chair Anderson and Members of the Planning Board,

The Kensington View Civic Association respectfully request that the Planning Board deny or, at
a minimum, postpone the approval of the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan No. 320210060.

Neither Division 4.5 nor Chapter 50 of the current zoning ordinance support the increased
densities or heights on the CRN zone proposed in Phase |, Lindsay property development.
Phase | does not accurately reflect the “maximum density and height” the Planners are
recommending approval for. (See attached)

The Kensington View Subdivision (Section One and Section Two) was subdivided and recorded
in 1925. The original subdivision had a street pattern that supported the proposed subdivision,
with a 70’ Kensington Boulevard platted as a primary boulevard acting as a ring road that ran
from Wheaton to Kensington. (Attached)

Due to the Kensington Branch Silver Creek and elevations, many roads were never built by the
County. We now have Section Two, Kensington View Subdivision completely separated from
Section One with multiple dead-end streets that terminate at County owned properties
(Crossway’s/former Pleasant View Elementary School, Pleasant View Park, Albert Einstein High
School). There are only two entrances/exits from University Boulevard that allow ingress/egress
for residents. One is a signalized intersection at East Avenue (platted at 50, built to 22.1’; not
60’ that the Planner’s state on page 23 of their submission) and the other is a right-turn only exit
from Midvale Road (platted at 50’). East Avenue is a primary residential street that is platted at
tertiary road standards with no proposed upgrades. These dead-end roads cannot support the
traffic proposed by the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan’s internal private street. This Sketch Plan
proposes a new internal street that requires all loading vehicles (trucks, tractor trailers, etc.) to
exit onto East Avenue behind the McDonald’s entrances/exits and allows all traffic from the
proposed 65,000 square feet of non-residential and 845,223 square feet of residential
development to exit onto East Avenue. (Attached)

The Planner’s submission photos of East Avenue do not include a photo of the stacking room
from the Upton Drive/East Avenue merge to the light at University Boulevard. The photo we are
submitting shows the traffic (mainly from McDonald’s two exits adjacent to the proposed internal
road) that backs up periodically at the light at University Boulevard. East Avenue has one
ingress lane, one egress lane (straight or left turn movement) and one right-turn only egress
lane. Additional traffic exiting the proposed development could severely impact this intersection.
We did ask the Planners and Wheaton Gateway whether they would be willing to make this
internal road one-way from East Avenue to the internal road garage entrances. Gateway said
no. (Attached)

While the Planner’s describe the proposed internal road as “helping to continue the street grid
network established by surrounding existing neighborhoods in the immediate area” (page 24), it
does not help any grid, it is simply a convenient point for the Veirs Mill development to access
East Avenue. A better “grid network” would be to align the garage entrances with Kensington
Boulevard at Veirs Mill Road. This intersection (regardless of the status of the Kensington
Boulevard abandonment in Kensington View) would be the future looking grid pattern



envisioned by the current Wheaton CBD and Vicinity Sector Plan. It would also alleviate the
need for traffic egressing onto East Avenue. (Attached)

While the Planner’s submission states on page 10 “800 residential dwelling units comprising a
variety of unit types (i.e. 1,2, and 3-bedroom units)”, it does not mention the Studios, shared
living space or loft spaces Wheaton Gateway has proposed in their submissions/webinars.
There is a brief statement on page 12 about the loft spaces envisioned for the Lindsay
properties. Unit size will determine how many residents will reside on East Avenue.

When Wheaton Gateway had their public showings/webinars, the Ambassador site was Phase
I, the Lindsay site was Phase Il. Wheaton attendees were excited about the redevelopment of
the Ambassador. We recently learned that the Phases have been switched and the
Ambassador site will only be developed when “there is a market demand for Phase 2” (page 14
of Planner’s submission). We believe the Ambassador site should be developed first to build the
signature Gateway building the Wheaton residents and the Sector Plan envisioned and let the
Lindsay site develop when “there is a market demand.” We do not consider grass and above-
ground parking a Signature Node.

We believe this Sketch Plan does not satisfy the requirements of Section 7.3.3. Sketch Plan for
approval. Section 7.3.3.A.2 states “A sketch plan describes a project at an early stage to
provide the public and Planning Board the chance to review a proposed development for
general design, density, circulation, public benefits, and relationship to the master plan
before a developer is required to expend significant resources on design and engineering.” We
believe the density and relationship to the Master Plan do not satisfy this description.

It also does not satisfy Section 7.3.3.E, Necessary Findings. Section 7.3.3.E states “To approve
a sketch plan, the Planning Board must find that the following elements are appropriate in
concept and appropriate for further detailed review at site plan. The sketch plan must:”

1. “Meet the objectives, general requirements, and standards of this Chapter;” This sketch
plan does not meet the objectives, requirements or standards of Chapter 59 or
Chapter 25 of the zoning ordinance.

2. “Substantially conform with the recommendations of the applicable master plan;”

To summarize our concerns that are included in Attachment D and detail other
Sector Plan recommendations, we do not believe it substantially conforms with
these recommendations in the Wheaton CBD and Vicinity Sector Plan
recommendations:

¢ “Protect existing residential neighborhoods (page 33)

e “The CRN Zone is a transitional zone appropriate for areas between high density
developments and low-density single-family residential uses. The CRN Zone
permits a more limited mix of uses and less intense development where
transitions must be provided to nearby neighborhoods.” (Page 34)

¢ All maps in the Sector Plan show a proposed road connection at Kensington
Boulevard, not the center of the Lindsay/Wheaton Gateway development. (Pages
22, 26, 28, 31, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 61, 67, 70)

e “This Plan recommends retaining that right-of-way but only making selected,
strategic connections with the full participation of affected communities.”
(Appendix 3, page 14)



e “A Business District Street is meant for circulation in commercial and mixed-use
zones.” (Appendix 3, page 17)

o “A Primary Residential Street is meant primarily for circulation in residential
zones, although some through traffic is expected.” (Appendix 3, page 17)

e Pedestrian Connections Proposed on Map 8, not vehicular connection (Appendix
3, page 22)

e “ltis critical that new uses adjacent to, or across the street from, existing houses
are carefully designed to be compatible in scale and character with the existing
residential development” (page 55)

o “The Plan envisions two new, low- to moderately-scaled mixed-use
developments along Veirs Mill Road on Lindsay Ford properties, flanking the
western entrance to the CBD. Pedestrian connections will link these areas to the
Core District and the existing neighborhoods.” (Page 55)

¢ “Redevelopment adjacent to R-60 zoned neighborhoods should be compatible
with the existing low-scale character of these residential areas.” (Page 55)

e “Rezone the Ambassador Building site...This maximum height will allow a
landmark structure at the intersection.” (Page 57)

e “Major Node” at Ambassador site (Map 8, page 28)

¢ “A through-block connection between Veirs Mill Road and East Avenue is
desirable at this location (see also text under Pedestrian Circulation, first bullet
on page 64)” (page 57)

e “Provide through-block pedestrian connections where feasible...” (page 64)

e “If the car dealership properties are developed as one development...The
Planning Board may limit height to less than allowed by the zone to achieve
compatibility.” (Page 57)

o “Existing single-family residential neighborhoods should be preserved and
protected from the adverse impacts of nearby non-residential development.”
(Page 58)

¢ “Expand Upton Drive and East Avenue to meet 70-foot street standards when
warranted by redevelopment of parcels between Upton Drive/East Avenue and
Veirs Mill Road, or by a significant increase in school-related traffic on Upton
Drive. Additional right-of-way necessary to support new development on the
northeast side of Upton Drive and East Avenue should be acquired while
minimizing effects on residential properties. Street design should be flexible
enough to support redevelopment of commercial properties along these blocks.”
(Page 64)

o “Existing townhouses along Grandview Avenue are a good example of an
appropriate transitional building type and scale.”

“An appropriately scaled new development, across from single-family houses”
(Sector Plan Design Guidelines page 27)
5. “Achieve compatible internal and external relationships between existing and pending
nearby development;”

Thank you for your time and consideration,
Eleanor Duckett
Acting Chair — Kensington View Land Use and Zoning Committee
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May 19, 2022
Re: Division 4.5 clarification necessary
Dear Councilmembers Navarro, Riemer and Council President Albornoz,

The Kensington View Civic Association Land Use and Zoning Committee requests that the
County Council request postponement of the approval of the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan,
scheduled before the Planning Board Thursday, May 26, 2022, until the problems listed below
are resolved.

After much research and discussion since 2020, we just received confirmation that Clifford L.
Royalty, Chief, Division of Zoning, Land Use & Economic Development, Montgomery County
Attorney's Office stated:

In his opinion, after reviewing the KVCA material and talking with Council staff, he has
concluded that a ZTA is needed to clarify Council's intent in adopting ZTA 18-06 as to
whether the CRN zone, which has no optional method, is subject to the MPDU bonus
densities and heights.

KVCA believes that ZTA 18-06, which introduced Section 4.5.2.C, did not clearly update the
zoning ordinance to reflect the intentions of the County Council or the intentions of the CRN
zone in Division 4.5 of the zoning ordinance.

We further request that someone review and share the discussions in the 2018 PHED
committee hearings to determine if the CRN zone came up and whether the Council intended to
change the CRN zone (which does not allow Optional Method Development) or only the
CR/CRT zones (which do allow Optional Method Development). We were not involved in any
discussions when ZTA 18-06 was being vetted.

We believe the zoning ordinance, as it is written today, does not support the increased
heights and densities being proposed in the Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan for the CRN
zoned properties on East Avenue. We do not believe that Section 4.5.2.C can be
applied independent of the rest of Division 4.5 or Chapter 25A, both of which require
MPDUs only under the optional method of development.

Specifically:

Section 4.5.2. Density and Height Allocation

C. Development with Moderately Priced Dwelling Units and Other Income-Restricted
Housing

"For any application that includes more than 12.5% of the gross residential floor area as
Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs), qualified under Chapter 25A, the following
provisions apply:" (First statement in Section 4.5.2.C)

25A.00.01.01 Applicability - Definitions
Moderately Priced Dwelling Unit or MPDU — A dwelling unit which meets the definition
provided in Section 25A-3 of the Code.


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcodelibrary.amlegal.com%2Fcodes%2Fmontgomerycounty%2Flatest%2Fmontgomeryco_md%2F0-0-0-12642%23JD_Chapter25A&data=05%7C01%7Cclaire.iseli%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7Cfd9c7b6425764e724b8308da38fd56bb%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C637884957988262328%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Ht%2FSDPBCgHJZzl0FMkX0Jdjk30zBuMVK5zlrc6Pdkj0%3D&reserved=0

Sec. 25A-3. Definitions.
Available for building development means all land:

(1) Owned by, or under contract to, the applicant;

(2) Zoned for any type of residential development to which an optional density
bonus provision applies; (Emphasis added by KVCA)

(3) Which will use public water and sewerage; and

(4) Which is already subdivided or is ready to be subdivided for construction or
development.

Optional density bonus provision means any increase in density under Chapter 59,
in a zoning classification that allows residential development, above the amount
permitted in the base or standard method of development, whether by exercise of the
optional provisions of Chapter 59 or by any special exception or conditional use.
(Emphasis added by KVCA)

The Planners believe that Section 4.5.2.C applies independently of Division 4.5. We
believe Section 4.5.2.C should be applied in conjunction with the rest of the Division
because applying it independently is contrary to the intent of the CRN zone. We also
draw attention to the language in Division 4.5 specifically, these Sections:

Section 4.5.1.A and Section 4.5.1.B Intent Statements - all language

Section 4.5.2.A (2 a) states : "The number following the classification is the maximum
total FAR allowed unless additional FAR is allowed under Section 4.5.2.C or Section
4.5.2.D;" (Emphasis added by KVCA)

Section 4.5.3 Standard Method Development - "The CRN, CRT, and CR zone allow
Standard method development under the following limitations and requirements." (-does
not state an exception for Section 4.5.2.C).

Section 4.5.3.A "In General" states under number 1 - "In the CRN zone, the maximum
total, nonresidential, and residential FARs and maximum height for any property is set
by the zone shown on the zoning map." (-does not state an exception for Section
45.2.0)

Section 4.5.3.C Lot and Density - number 2 Density (max) - CRN Density, FAR
"mapped"; number 4 Height (max) "mapped and Section 4.1.8.B")
(-does not state an exception for Section 4.5.2.C)

Section 4.5.4 Optional Method Development - "The CRT and CR zones allow
development under the optional method" (the CRN zone is not mentioned here because
it does not offer an optional method of development)

2
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcodelibrary.amlegal.com%2Fcodes%2Fmontgomerycounty%2Flatest%2Fmontgomeryco_md%2F0-0-0-27463%23JD_Chapter59&data=05%7C01%7Cclaire.iseli%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7Cfd9c7b6425764e724b8308da38fd56bb%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C637884957988262328%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5Ik9NiLYmlolIersGwSzb5JrdnUFiWOxWLt50YsFhK4%3D&reserved=0

Section 4.5.4.B, number 2 b Lot, Density, and Height states "The maximum total,
nonresidential FARs and the maximum height are established by the mapped zone
unless increased under Section 4.5.2.C and Section 4.5.2.D) (we believe this does not
apply to CRN because Optional Method only applies to CRT, CR zones).

Clearly, there is a problem with these sections of the zoning ordinance. Since its introduction,
the intent of the CRN zone was to protect neighborhoods. Here is the description of the CRN
Zone in our zoning ordinance published by American Legal:

B. Commercial Residential Neighborhood (CRN)

The CRN zone is intended for pedestrian-scale, neighborhood-serving mixed-use centers and
transitional edges. Retail tenant ground floor footprints are limited to preserve community scale.

Part of that protection at the time was to exclude Optional Method Development so that
the CRN zone could be mapped according to the needs of the neighborhood it was
being assigned to.

We believe these inconsistencies should be addressed prior to the consideration of the
Wheaton Gateway Sketch Plan, and request that you ask the Planning Board to delay
its review while Council staff considers the issues we have raised. We look forward to
your confirmation of receipt and response. Please contact me with any questions.

Thank you,

Eleanor Duckett
Acting Chair — KVCA Land Use and Zoning Committee
11111 Midvale Road, Kensington, MD  301-503-3721

Judy Higgins
Member - KVCA Land Use and Zoning Committee
11211 Midvale Road, Kensington, MD 240-535-2982

Cc:
Clifford Royalty, Clifford.royalty@montgomerycountymd.gov
Robert Kronenberg, Robert.kronenberg@montgomeryplanning.org

Troy Leftwich, Troy.leftwich@montgomeryplanning.org
Matthew Folden, Matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org

Carrie Sanders, Carrie.Sanders@montgomeryplanning.org
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From: Jared Hautamaki

To: MCP-Chair
Subject: Opposition to Wheaton Gateway
Date: Tuesday, May 24, 2022 12:56:47 PM

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Dear Members of the Planning Board,

I write in opposition to the Wheaton Gateway project. I am very aware of the need for
additional housing in the county but I am also aware that these additional units have not been
contemplated for the effect they will have on an already overburdened Highland Elementary
School. Highland is a Title I school which is already overburdened in terms of class size and
teacher resources. The local schools are not large enough to handle an additional 800 units of
families. Until additional resources are directed to the neighborhood schools by MCPS 1
would request that a development of this size be significantly reduced in scope.

Sincerely,

Jared Hautamaki
3002 Blueridge Ave, Silver Spring, MD 20902


mailto:jared.hautamaki@gmail.com
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org

From: sheldon fishman (gmail

To: MCP-Chair; sheldon fishman

Subject: testimony for 5/26/2022 #6

Date: Wednesday, May 25, 2022 12:30:57 PM

Attachments: Wheaton Gateway Project 5-26-2022- sheldon fishman .pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Thank you for signing up to testify before the Montgomery County Planning
Board. Invitations and dial-in information will be sent out the day preceding
the Planning Board meeting. If you have any questions, please email mcp-

chair@mncppc-mc.org.

attached please find my written testimony which i would like to be displayed while i testify

thank you
sheldon

Sheldon Fishman
(301) 681-6986
Silver Spring, MD 20902

sheldon.fishman(@gmail.com


mailto:sheldon.fishman@gmail.com
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org
mailto:sheldon.fishman@gmail.com
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org
mailto:sheldon.fishman@gmail.com

5/26/2022 PUBLIC HEARING -
Montgomery Planning Board — Wheaton Gateway Project
Sheldon Fishman

Thank you for the opportunity to address the proposed Wheaton Gateway project. My name is
Sheldon Fishman. We have lived in Montgomery County since 1974 and raised our four
children here. Tip O’Neil said, “all politics is local”. My wife grew up at 2929 University
Boulevard about 100 yards from the front entrance of Wheaton Gateway and graduated from
Pleasant View Elementary School about 100 yards from the back of Wheaton Gateway

| see the Wheaton Gateway as two projects
Project 1 is 4 acres of pavement and impervious surfaces that are proposed to be developed into
multi use housing that is across the street from a mall and easily served by Metro and buses.
Please look out your window to see Westfield Wheaton (when my wife walked out her front door
and crossed the street it was Wheaton Plaza) | will sum up my enthusiastic support for project 1
with two softball questions
1. How much new fossil fuel will the buildings in this project be burning for HVAC and
appliances?
2. How many car trips will be avoided because residents can take public transit to work
every day and walk to other activities?

Alas Project 2 is one acre of living grass and trees that will be paved over to make low rise
housing and impervious surfaces. Please look out your window facing North and you may be
able to the living grass you plan to pave over and make into a brand new urban heat island.

Attached are a few pictures to illustrate the current carbon sequestering grass that you are
propose to pave over to a parking lot (pun intended) and new impervious urban heat island in
Wheaton.

Image 7719 is the view from the South (Kensington Boulevard) showing large trees, stumps of
large trees, grass and vehicles parked on the grass.

Image 7722 is the same view from the North (Lindsey Ford). Crossways Day Care and public
housing is beyond the back fence

| have two suggestions

Plan A don’t chop down the trees and pave over the grass of low rise townhouses

Plan B convert that green area to the state of the art green space that is good for the residents of
the new housing, good for the children in Crossways and good for the environment.

Page 1 of 3 Wheaton Gateway





Page 2 of 3 Wheaton Gateway





https://montgomeryplanningboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/320210060-Wheaton-
Gateway-220516-Publication.pdf

Thank you,
Sheldon

Sheldon Fishman

(301) 681-6986

9913 Dameron Dr

Silver Spring, MD 20902
Sheldon.Fishman@gmail.com

Page 3 of 3
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